

**RELIANCE GLOBAL ENERGY SERVICES (SINGAPORE) PTE. LIMITED**

**Financial Statements**

**For The Period From April 1, 2023 To December 31, 2023**

**INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE MEMBER OF  
RELIANCE GLOBAL ENERGY SERVICES (SINGAPORE) PTE. LIMITED**

**Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements**

We have audited the financial statements of Reliance Global Energy Services (Singapore) Pte. Limited (the "company"), which comprise the statement of financial position as at December 31, 2023, and the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity and statement of cash flows for the period from April 1, 2023 to December 31, 2023, and notes to the financial statements, including material accounting policy information, as set out on pages 7 to 39.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements are properly drawn up in accordance with the provisions of the Singapore Companies Act 1967 (the "Act") and Financial Reporting Standards in Singapore ("FRSs"), so as to give a true and fair view of the financial position of the company as at December 31, 2023 and of the financial performance, changes in equity and cash flows of the company for the period from April 1, 2023 to December 31, 2023.

**Basis for Opinion**

We conducted our audit in accordance with Singapore Standards on Auditing ("SSAs"). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements* section of our report. We are independent of the company in accordance with the Accounting and Corporate Regulatory Authority ("ACRA") *Code of Professional Conduct and Ethics for Public Accountants and Accounting Entities* ("ACRA Code") together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Singapore, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the ACRA Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

**Information Other than the Financial Statements and Auditor's Report Thereon**

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the Directors' Statement set out on pages 1 to 2, but does not include the financial statements and our auditor's report thereon.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

**INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE MEMBER OF  
RELIANCE GLOBAL ENERGY SERVICES (SINGAPORE) PTE. LIMITED**

**Responsibilities of Management and Directors for the Financial Statements**

Management is responsible for the preparation of financial statements that give a true and fair view in accordance with the provisions of the Act and FRSs, and for devising and maintaining a system of internal accounting controls sufficient to provide a reasonable assurance that assets are safeguarded against loss from unauthorised use or disposition; and transactions are properly authorised and that they are recorded as necessary to permit the preparation of true and fair financial statements and to maintain accountability of assets.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The directors' responsibilities include overseeing the company's financial reporting process.

**Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements**

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SSAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with SSAs, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- (a) Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- (b) Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the company's internal control.
- (c) Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- (d) Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the company's ability to continue as a going concern.

If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the company to cease to continue as a going concern.

**INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE MEMBER OF  
RELIANCE GLOBAL ENERGY SERVICES (SINGAPORE) PTE. LIMITED**

- (e) Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with the management regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

**Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements**

In our opinion, the accounting and other records required by the Act to be kept by the company have been properly kept in accordance with the provisions of the Act.

Deloitte & Touche LLP  
Public Accountants and  
Chartered Accountants  
Singapore

April 22, 2024

**RELIANCE GLOBAL ENERGY SERVICES (SINGAPORE) PTE. LIMITED**  
**STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION**  
**December 31, 2023**

	Note	December 31, 2023 US\$	March 31, 2023 US\$
<b><u>ASSETS</u></b>			
<b>Current assets</b>			
Cash and bank balance	5	54,921,333	50,414,241
Trade receivables	6	424,298,836	135,499,213
Derivative financial instruments	7	109,467,691	153,674,554
Other receivables and prepayments	8	59,423,594	51,137,727
Inventories	9	112,971,947	559,071,715
Total current assets		<u>761,083,401</u>	<u>949,797,450</u>
<b>Non-current assets</b>			
Other receivables	8	182,011	162,664
Plant and equipment	10	38,194	46,987
Right-of-use assets	11	18,742,726	6,717,183
Total non-current assets		<u>18,962,931</u>	<u>6,926,834</u>
<b>Total assets</b>		<u>780,046,332</u>	<u>956,724,284</u>
<b><u>LIABILITIES AND EQUITY</u></b>			
<b>Current liabilities</b>			
Trade and other payables	12	415,637,456	664,492,291
Lease liabilities	13	9,393,521	6,333,839
Derivative financial instruments	7	108,742,513	98,371,126
Income tax payable		2,629,884	5,086,249
Total current liabilities		<u>536,403,374</u>	<u>774,283,505</u>
<b>Non-current liability</b>			
Lease liabilities	13	<u>9,449,185</u>	438,928
<b>Capital and reserves</b>			
Share capital	14	1,175,180	1,175,180
Exchange reserves		1,923	1,923
Accumulated profits		233,016,670	180,824,748
Total equity		<u>234,193,773</u>	<u>182,001,851</u>
<b>Total liabilities and equity</b>		<u>780,046,332</u>	<u>956,724,284</u>

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

Deloitte & Touche LLP  
Public Accountants and  
Chartered Accountants  
Singapore

**RELIANCE GLOBAL ENERGY SERVICES (SINGAPORE) PTE. LIMITED****STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME****Financial period from April 1, 2023 to December 31, 2023**

	<u>Note</u>	April 1, 2023 to December 31, 2023 US\$	April 1, 2022 to March 31, 2023 US\$
<b>Revenue</b>	15	9,634,753,665	14,413,873,353
Cost of sales		<u>(9,567,219,539)</u>	<u>(14,291,808,161)</u>
<b>Gross profit</b>		67,534,126	122,065,192
Other operating income		12,579,776	8,688,165
Staff costs	18	(2,788,254)	(3,124,133)
Other operating expenses, net	16	(10,667,305)	(14,007,938)
Finance costs	17	<u>(11,707,577)</u>	<u>(12,080,108)</u>
<b>Profit before income tax</b>		54,950,766	101,541,178
Income tax	19	<u>(2,758,844)</u>	<u>(5,089,805)</u>
<b>Profit for the period/year, representing total comprehensive income for the period/year</b>		<u>52,191,922</u>	<u>96,451,373</u>

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

Deloitte & Touche LLP  
Public Accountants and  
Chartered Accountants  
Singapore

**RELIANCE GLOBAL ENERGY SERVICES (SINGAPORE) PTE. LIMITED****STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY****Financial period from April 1, 2023 to December 31, 2023**

	Share capital	Exchange reserves	Accumulated profits	Total
	US\$	US\$	US\$	US\$
Balance at March 31, 2022	1,175,180	1,923	84,373,375	85,550,478
Net profit for the year, representing total comprehensive income for the year	-	-	96,451,373	96,451,373
Balance at March 31, 2023	1,175,180	1,923	180,824,748	182,001,851
Net profit for the period, representing total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	52,191,922	52,191,922
Balance at December 31, 2023	1,175,180	1,923	233,016,670	234,193,773

**RELIANCE GLOBAL ENERGY SERVICES (SINGAPORE) PTE. LIMITED**  
**STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS**  
**Financial period from April 1, 2023 to December 31, 2023**

	April 1, 2023 to December 31, 2023	April 1, 2022 to March 31, 2023
	US\$	US\$
<b>Cash flows from operating activities</b>		
Profit before income tax	54,950,766	101,541,178
Adjustments for:		
Interest expense	7,786,450	9,617,614
Interest expense on lease liabilities (Note 13)	239,047	151,444
Interest income	(12,579,776)	(8,407,475)
Depreciation expense (Note 10)	8,793	14,286
Amortisation of right-of-use assets (Note 11)	7,728,175	10,559,499
Net fair value (gain)/loss on derivatives	54,578,250	(107,414,594)
Operating cash flows before working capital changes	112,711,705	6,061,952
Trade receivables	(288,799,623)	1,175,318
Other receivables and prepayments	(8,305,214)	138,092,988
Inventories	446,099,768	(248,486,293)
Trade and other payables	(248,854,835)	116,316,620
Cash generated from operations	12,851,801	13,160,585
Interest paid	(7,786,450)	(9,617,614)
Interest received	12,579,776	8,407,475
Interest paid on lease liabilities (Note 13)	(239,047)	(151,444)
Income tax paid	(5,215,209)	(555,623)
Net cash from operating activities	12,190,871	11,243,379
<b>Cash flows from financing activity</b>		
Repayment of lease liabilities (Note 13)	(7,683,779)	(10,549,566)
Net cash used in financing activity	(7,683,779)	(10,549,566)
Net increase in cash and bank balance	4,507,092	693,813
Cash and bank balance at beginning of period/year (Note 5)	50,414,241	49,720,428
<b>Cash and cash and bank balance at end of period/year (Note 5)</b>	<b>54,921,333</b>	<b>50,414,241</b>

Deloitte & Touche LLP  
Public Accountants and  
Chartered Accountants  
Singapore



## 1 GENERAL INFORMATION

The company (Registration No. 200816056M) is incorporated in Singapore with its principal place of business and registered office at 16-01 Raffles City Towers, 250 North Bridge Road, Singapore 179101. The financial statements are expressed in United States dollars.

The principal activities of the company are those of trading in crude oil, petroleum, petrochemicals and refined oil products. The company also acts as an agent for and on behalf of Reliance Group for the procurement of crude oil, sale of petroleum product, shipping and other related activities.

The financial statements of the company for the period ended December 31, 2023 were authorised for issue by the Board of Directors on April 22, 2024.

In order to align the year end for all overseas subsidiaries in the Group, the company has changed its reporting period to calendar year. This change has resulted in the accounting period being for the nine months from April 1, 2023, to December 31, 2023. Consequently, figures for the current period are not comparable with those for the previous year of April 1, 2022 to March 31, 2023.

### 1.1 BASIS OF PREPARATION

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the historical cost basis, except as disclosed in the accounting policies below, and are drawn up in accordance with the provisions of the Singapore Companies Act 1967 and Financial Reporting Standards in Singapore ("FRSs").

Historical cost is generally based on the fair value of the consideration given in exchange for goods and services.

### 1.2 ADOPTION OF NEW AND REVISED STANDARDS

In the current year, the company has applied all the new and revised FRSs that are mandatorily effective for an accounting period that begins on or after April 1, 2023. Their adoption has not had any material impact on the disclosures or on the amounts reported in these financial statements except as below.

#### Amendments to FRS 1 and FRS Practice Statement 2: *Disclosure of Accounting Policies*

The company has adopted the amendments to FRS 1 *Presentation of Financial Statements* for the first time in the current year. The amendments change the requirements in FRS 1 with regard to disclosure of accounting policies. Accounting policy information is material if, when considered together with other information included in an entity's financial statements, it can reasonably be expected to influence decisions that the primary users of general purpose financial statements make on the basis of those financial statements.

The supporting paragraphs in FRS 1 are also amended to clarify that accounting policy information that relates to immaterial transactions, other events or conditions is immaterial and need not be disclosed. Accounting policy information may be material because of the nature of the related transactions, other events or conditions, even if the amounts are immaterial. However, not all accounting policy information relating to material transactions, other events or conditions is itself material.

The company has applied materiality guidance in FRS Practice Statement 2 in identifying its material accounting policies for disclosures in the related notes. The previous term 'significant accounting policies' used throughout the financial statements has been replaced with 'material accounting policy information'.

Amendments to FRS 12 Income Taxes: International Tax Reform - Pillar Two Model Rules

The company has adopted the amendments to FRS 12 Income Taxes relating to International Tax Reform – Pillar Two Model Rules for the first time in the current year. The scope of FRS 12 was amended to clarify that the standard applies to income taxes arising from tax law enacted or substantively enacted to implement the Pillar Two model rules published by the Organisation for Economic Co-operation and Development (“OECD”), including tax law that implements qualified domestic minimum top-up taxes described in those rules.

The amendments introduce a temporary exception to the accounting requirements for deferred taxes in FRS 12, so that an entity would neither recognise nor disclose information about deferred tax assets and liabilities related to Pillar Two income taxes.

Following the amendments, the company is required to disclose that it has applied the exception and to disclose separately its current tax expense (income) related to Pillar Two income taxes.

The amendments have no impact on the company in the current year as company being of Singapore tax jurisdiction so the company is not in scope of the Pillar Two model rules.

Amendments to FRS 12 Income Taxes: Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising from a Single Transaction

The company has adopted the amendments to FRS 12 for the first time in the current year. The amendments narrow the scope of the initial recognition exemption, so that it no longer applies to transactions that give rise to equal taxable and deductible temporary differences (e.g. leases and decommissioning obligations). Depending on the applicable tax law, equal taxable and deductible temporary differences may arise on initial recognition of an asset and liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and affects neither accounting profit nor taxable profit.

The company had not previously recognised deferred tax for leases on an aggregate temporary difference basis as this was not material to the company. Following the amendments, the company is required to recognise separately deferred tax asset and deferred tax liability for the deductible and taxable temporary differences in relation to its lease liabilities and right-of-use assets respectively. There was no impact to the opening retained earnings as at April 1, 2023 as a result of the change, and there was also no impact on the statement of financial position as the resulting deferred tax consequences qualify for offsetting under FRS 12.

## STANDARDS ISSUED BUT NOT YET EFFECTIVE

At the date of authorisation of these financial statements, the following new/revised FRSs that are relevant to the company were issued but not effective:

Effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2024

- Amendments to FRS 1: *Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current*

The management anticipates that the adoption of the above FRSs and amendments to FRSs will not have a material impact on the financial statements of the company in the period of their initial adoption.

### 1.3 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION

#### **FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT**

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date, regardless of whether that price is directly observable or estimated using another valuation technique. In estimating the fair value of an asset or a liability, the company takes into account the characteristics of the asset or liability which market participants would take into account when pricing the asset or liability at the measurement date. Fair value for measurement and/or disclosure purposes in these financial statements is determined on such a basis, except for leasing transactions that are within the scope of FRS 17 *Leases*, and measurements that have some similarities to fair value but are not fair value, such as net realisable value in FRS 2 *Inventories* or value in use in FRS 36 *Impairment of Assets*.

In addition, for financial reporting purposes, fair value measurements are categorised into Level 1, 2 or 3 based on the degree to which the inputs to the fair value measurements are observable and the significance of the inputs to the fair value measurement in its entirety, which are described as follows:

- Level 1 inputs are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the entity can access at the measurement date;
- Level 2 inputs are inputs, other than quoted prices included within Level 1, that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly; and
- Level 3 inputs are unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.

#### **FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS**

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised on the company's statement of financial position when the company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

Financial assets and financial liabilities are initially measured at transaction value. Transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of financial assets and financial liabilities (other than financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss) are added to or deducted from the fair value of the financial assets or financial liabilities, as appropriate, on initial recognition. Transaction costs directly attributable to the acquisition of financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss are recognised immediately in profit or loss.

#### **Financial assets**

##### Classification of financial assets

Debt instruments mainly comprise cash and bank balances and other receivables that meet the following conditions and are subsequently measured at amortised cost:

- the financial asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold financial assets in order to collect contractual cash flows; and
- the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest (SPPI) on the principal amount outstanding.

Debt instruments that meet the following conditions are subsequently measured at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI):

- the financial asset is held within a business model whose objective is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows and selling the financial assets; and
- the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

By default, all other financial assets are subsequently measured at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL).

Derivative financial instruments are measured at FVTPL as they include leverage which increases the variability of contractual cash flows and cannot be subsequently measured at amortised cost or fair value through other comprehensive income. In particular, trade receivables where contractual cash flows vary based on oil commodity prices at maturity do not meet the SPPI conditions, and are subsequently measured at FVTPL.

#### Amortised cost and effective interest method

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a debt instrument and of allocating interest income over the relevant period.

For financial instruments other than purchased or originated credit-impaired financial assets, the effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts (including all fees and points paid or received that form an integral part of the effective interest rate, transaction costs and other premiums or discounts) excluding expected credit losses, through the expected life of the debt instrument, or, where appropriate, a shorter period, to the gross carrying amount of the debt instrument on initial recognition. For purchased or originated credit-impaired financial assets, a credit-adjusted effective interest rate is calculated by discounting the estimated future cash flows, including expected credit losses, to the amortised cost of the debt instrument on initial recognition.

The amortised cost of a financial asset is the amount at which the financial asset is measured at initial recognition minus the principal repayments, plus the cumulative amortisation using the effective interest method of any difference between that initial amount and the maturity amount, adjusted for any loss allowance. On the other hand, the gross carrying amount of a financial asset is the amortised cost of a financial asset before adjusting for any loss allowance.

Interest is recognised using the effective interest method for debt instruments measured subsequently at amortised cost, except for short-term receivables when the effect of discounting is immaterial.

#### Impairment of financial assets

The company recognises a loss allowance for expected credit losses (“ECL”) on receivables at amortised cost. The amount of expected credit losses is updated at each reporting date to reflect changes in credit risk since initial recognition of the respective financial instrument.

The company generally recognises ECL for receivables at amortised cost. The expected credit losses on these financial assets are estimated based on the company’s historical credit loss experience, adjusted for factors that are specific to the debtors, general economic conditions and an assessment of both the current as well as the forecast direction of conditions at the reporting date, including time value of money where appropriate.

The company recognises lifetime ECL when there has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition. If, on the other hand, the credit risk on the financial instrument has not increased significantly since initial recognition, the company measures the loss allowance for that financial instrument at an amount equal to 12-month ECL. The assessment of whether lifetime ECL should be recognised is based on significant increases in the likelihood or risk of a default occurring since initial recognition instead of on evidence of a financial asset being credit-impaired at the reporting date or an actual default occurring.

#### Significant increase in credit risk

In assessing whether the credit risk on a financial instrument has increased significantly since initial recognition, the company compares the risk of a default occurring on the financial instrument as at the reporting date with the risk of a default occurring on the financial instrument as at the date of initial recognition. In making this assessment, the company considers historical loss rates for each category of customers.

The company assumes that the credit risk on a financial instrument has not increased significantly since initial recognition if the financial instrument is determined to have low credit risk at the reporting date. A financial instrument is determined to have low credit risk if i) the financial instrument has a low risk of default, ii) the borrower has a strong capacity to meet its contractual cash flow obligations in the near term and iii) adverse changes in economic and business conditions in the longer term may, but will not necessarily, reduce the ability of the borrower to fulfill its contractual cash flow obligations.

The company presumes that the credit risk on a financial asset has increased significantly since initial recognition when contractual payments are more than 30 days past due, unless the company has reasonable and supportable information that demonstrates otherwise.

The company regularly monitors the effectiveness of the criteria used to identify whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk and revises them as appropriate to ensure that the criteria are capable of identifying significant increase in credit risk before the amount becomes past due.

#### Definition of default

The company considers that default has occurred when a financial asset is more than 90 days past due unless the company has reasonable and supportable information to demonstrate that a more lagging default criterion is more appropriate.

#### Credit-impaired financial assets

A financial asset is credit-impaired when one or more events that have a detrimental impact on the estimated future cash flows of that financial asset have occurred.

#### Write-off policy

The company writes off a financial asset when there is information indicating that the counterparty is in severe financial difficulty and there is no realistic prospect of recovery, e.g. when the counterparty has been placed under liquidation or has entered into bankruptcy proceedings, or in the case of trade receivables, when the amounts are over two years past due, whichever occurs sooner. Financial assets written off may still be subject to enforcement activities under the company's recovery procedures, taking into account legal advice where appropriate. Any recoveries made are recognised in profit or loss.

### Measurement and recognition of expected credit losses

For financial assets, the expected credit loss is estimated as the difference between all contractual cash flows that are due to the company in accordance with the contract and all the cash flows that the company expects to receive, discounted at the original effective interest rate.

If the company has measured the loss allowance for a financial instrument at an amount equal to lifetime ECL in the previous reporting period, but determines at the current reporting date that the conditions for lifetime ECL are no longer met, the company measures the loss allowance at an amount equal to 12-month ECL at the current reporting date.

### Derecognition of financial assets

The company derecognises a financial asset only when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire, or it transfers the financial asset and substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the asset to another entity. If the company neither transfers nor retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership and continues to control the transferred asset, the company recognises its retained interest in the asset and an associated liability for amounts it may have to pay. If the company retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of a transferred financial asset, the company continues to recognise the financial asset and also recognises a collateralised borrowing for the proceeds received.

## **Financial liabilities and equity instruments**

### Classification as debt or equity

Financial liabilities and equity instruments issued by the company are classified according to the substance of the contractual arrangements entered into and the definitions of a financial liability and an equity instrument.

### Equity instruments

An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of the company after deducting all of its liabilities. Equity instruments are recorded at the proceeds received, net of direct issue costs.

### Trade and other payables

Trade and other payables are initially measured at fair value, net of transaction costs, and are subsequently measured at amortised cost, using the effective interest method, with interest expense recognised on an effective yield basis, except for short-term balances when the recognition of interest would be immaterial.

### Derecognition of financial liabilities

The company derecognises financial liabilities when, and only when, the company's obligations are discharged, cancelled or they expire.

Derivative financial instruments

The company's activities expose it primarily to commodity price risk. The company uses derivative financial instruments such as oil-related futures and swaps to manage its risks associated with the changes in commodity prices. Further details of derivative financial instruments are disclosed in Note 8 to the financial statements.

Derivatives are initially recognised at fair value at the date a derivative contract is entered into and are subsequently remeasured to their fair value at the date of each reporting period. Derivatives are presented on the statement of financial position as derivative receivables and derivative payables.

The resulting gain or loss arising from changes in the fair value of derivative financial instruments are recognised in profit or loss immediately in cost of sales.

A derivative is presented as a non-current asset or a non-current liability if the remaining maturity of the instrument is more than 12 months and it is not expected to be realised or settled within 12 months. Other derivatives are presented as current assets or current liabilities.

The company may designate certain derivatives as hedging instruments for hedge accounting purposes.

Hedge accounting

The company designates certain derivatives as hedging instruments in respect of foreign currency risk, interest rate risk and price risk in fair value hedges, cash flow hedges as appropriate. Hedges of price risk on firm commitments are accounted for as fair value hedges.

At the inception of the hedge relationship, the company documents the relationship between the hedging instrument and the hedged item, along with its risk management objectives and its strategy for undertaking various hedge transactions. Furthermore, at the inception of the hedge and on an ongoing basis, the company documents whether the hedging instrument is effective in offsetting changes in fair values or cash flows of the hedged item attributable to the hedged risk, which is when the hedging relationships meet all of the following hedge effectiveness requirements:

- there is an economic relationship between the hedged item and the hedging instrument;
- the effect of credit risk does not dominate the value changes that result from that economic relationship; and
- the hedge ratio of the hedging relationship is the same as that resulting from the quantity of the hedged item that the company actually hedges and the quantity of the hedging instrument that the entity actually uses to hedge that quantity of hedged item.

If a hedging relationship ceases to meet the hedge effectiveness requirement relating to the hedge ratio but the risk management objective for that designated hedging relationship remains the same, the company adjusts the hedge ratio of the hedging relationship (i.e. rebalances the hedge) so that it meets the qualifying criteria again.

The company designates the full change in the fair value of derivative contract (i.e. including the forward elements) designated as the hedging instrument for its hedging relationships.

Fair value hedges

The fair value change on qualifying hedging instruments is recognised in profit or loss except when the hedging instrument hedges an equity instrument designated at FVTOCI in which case it is recognised in other comprehensive income.

The carrying amount of a hedged item not already measured at fair value is adjusted for the fair value change attributable to the hedged risk with a corresponding entry in profit or loss. For debt instruments measured at FVTOCI, the carrying amount is not adjusted as it is already at fair value, but the hedging gain or loss is recognised in profit or loss instead of other comprehensive income. When the hedged item is an equity instrument designated at FVTOCI, the hedging gain or loss remains in other comprehensive income to match that of the hedging instrument.

Where hedging gains or losses are recognised in profit or loss, they are recognised in the same line as the hedged item.

The company discontinues hedge accounting only when the hedging relationship (or a part thereof) ceases to meet the qualifying criteria (after rebalancing, if applicable). This includes instances when the hedging instrument expires or is sold, terminated or exercised. The discontinuation is accounted for prospectively. The fair value adjustment to the carrying amount of the hedged item arising from the hedged risk is amortised to profit or loss from that date.

Offsetting arrangements

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount presented in the statement of financial position when the company has a legally enforceable right to set off the recognised amounts; and intends either to settle on a net basis or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously. A right to set-off must be available today rather than being contingent on a future event and must be exercisable by any of the counterparties, both in the normal course of business and in the event of defaults, insolvency or bankruptcy.

**INVENTORIES**

Inventories comprising energy products are measured at fair value less costs to sell. The resulting gain or loss arising from changes in fair value is reported in cost of sales.

**PLANT AND EQUIPMENT** - Plant and equipment are carried at cost less accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses.

Depreciation is computed on a written down value basis over their estimated useful lives at the following rates:

Computer equipment	-	40.0 % per annum
Fixtures and fittings	-	18.0 % per annum
Other equipment	-	18.0 % per annum

The estimated useful lives, residual values and depreciation method are reviewed at each year end, with the effect of any changes in estimate accounted for on a prospective basis.



The gain or loss arising on the disposal or retirement of an item of plant and equipment is determined as the difference between the sales proceed and the carrying amount of the asset and is recognised in profit or loss.

Fully depreciated assets still in use are retained in the financial statements.

### **IMPAIRMENT OF NON-FINANCIAL ASSETS**

At the end of each reporting period, the company reviews the carrying amount of its assets to determine whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss (if any). Where it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, the company estimates the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs.

Recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset for which the estimates of future cash flows have not been adjusted.

If the recoverable amount of an asset is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset is reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment loss is recognised immediately in profit or loss.

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but only to the extent that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset in prior periods. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognised immediately in profit or loss.

### **PROVISIONS**

Provisions are recognised when the company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that the company will be required to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

The amount recognised as a provision is the best estimate of the consideration required to settle the present obligation at the end of the reporting period, taking into account the risks and uncertainties surrounding the obligation. Where a provision is measured using the cash flows estimated to settle the present obligation, its carrying amount is the present value of those cash flows.

### **LEASES**

The company assesses whether a contract is or contains a lease, at inception of the contract. The company recognises a right-of-use asset and a corresponding lease liability with respect to all lease arrangements in which it is the lessee, except for short-term leases (defined as leases with a lease term of 12 months or less) and leases of low value assets. For these leases, the company recognises the lease payments as an operating expense on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease unless another systematic basis is more representative of the time pattern in which economic benefits from the leased assets are consumed.

The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the commencement date, discounted by using the rate implicit in the lease. If this rate cannot be readily determined, the company uses the incremental borrowing rate specific to the lessee.

Lease payments included in the measurement of the lease liability comprise:

- fixed lease payments (including in-substance fixed payments), less any lease incentives;
- variable lease payments that depend on an index or rate, initially measured using the index or rate at the commencement date;
- the amount expected to be payable by the lessee under residual value guarantees;
- the exercise price of purchase options, if the lessee is reasonably certain to exercise the options; and
- payments of penalties for terminating the lease, if the lease term reflects the exercise of an option to terminate the lease.

The lease liability is presented as a separate line in the statement of financial position.

The lease liability is subsequently measured by increasing the carrying amount to reflect interest on the lease liability (using the effective interest method) and by reducing the carrying amount to reflect the lease payments made.

The company remeasures the lease liability (and makes a corresponding adjustment to the related right-of-use asset) whenever:

- the lease term has changed or there is a significant event or change in circumstances resulting in a change in the assessment of exercise of a purchase option, in which case the lease liability is remeasured by discounting the revised lease payments using a revised discount rate;
- the lease payments change due to changes in an index or rate or a change in expected payment under a guaranteed residual value, in which cases the lease liability is remeasured by discounting the revised lease payments using the initial discount rate (unless the lease payments change is due to a change in a floating interest rate, in which case a revised discount rate is used); or
- a lease contract is modified and the lease modification is not accounted for as a separate lease, in which case the lease liability is remeasured by discounting the revised lease payments using a revised discount rate at the effective date of the modification.

The right-of-use assets comprise the initial measurement of the corresponding lease liability, lease payments made at or before the commencement day, less any lease incentives received and any initial direct costs. They are subsequently measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses.

Whenever the company incurs an obligation for costs to dismantle and remove a leased asset, restore the site on which it is located or restore the underlying asset to the condition required by the terms and conditions of the lease, a provision is recognised and measured under FRS 37. To the extent that the costs relate to a right-of-use asset, the costs are included in the related right-of-use asset, unless those costs are incurred to produce inventories.

Right-of-use assets are depreciated over the shorter period of lease term and useful life of the underlying asset. If a lease transfers ownership of the underlying asset or the cost of the right-of-use asset reflects that the company expects to exercise a purchase option, the related right-of-use asset is depreciated over the useful life of the underlying asset. The depreciation starts at the commencement date of the lease.

The right-of-use assets are presented as a separate line in the statement of financial position. The company applies FRS 36 to determine whether a right-of-use asset is impaired and accounts for any identified impairment loss as described in Note 2.

Variable rents that do not depend on an index or rate are not included in the measurement of the lease liability and the right-of-use asset. The related payments are recognised as an expense in the period in which the event or condition that triggers those payments occurs and are included in the line 'Other operating expenses' in profit or loss.

As a practical expedient, FRS 116 permits a lessee not to separate non-lease components, and instead account for any lease and associated non-lease components as a single arrangement. The company has not used this practical expedient. For a contracts that contain a lease component and one or more additional lease or non-lease components, the company allocates the consideration in the contract to each lease component on the basis of the relative stand-alone price of the lease component and the aggregate stand-alone price of the non-lease components.

## **REVENUE RECOGNITION**

Revenue is measured based on the consideration specified in a contract with a customer and excludes amounts collected on behalf of third parties. The company recognises revenue when it transfers control of a product to a customer. The company has generally concluded that it is the principal in its revenue arrangements and records revenue on a gross basis because it typically controls the goods or services before transferring them to the customer.

### Sale of goods

The company recognises revenue from sale of petroleum products. Revenue is measured based on the consideration specified in a contract with a customer and excludes amounts collected on behalf of third parties. The company recognises revenue when it transfers control of a product or service to a customer. The company has generally concluded that it is the principal in its revenue arrangements and records revenue on a gross basis because it typically controls the goods or services before transferring them to the customer.

### Service income

Service charges represent invoiced value of expenditures incurred by the company plus mark up.

### Interest income

Interest income is accrued on a time basis, by reference to the principal outstanding and at the effective interest rate applicable.

### Borrowing costs

All borrowing costs are recognised in profit or loss in the period in which they are incurred.

**RETIREMENT BENEFIT COSTS**

Payments to defined contribution retirement benefit plans are recognised as an expense when employees have rendered the services entitling them to the contributions. Payments made to state-managed retirement benefit schemes, such as the Singapore Central Provident Fund, are accounted for as payments to defined contribution plans where the company's obligations under the plans are equivalent to those arising in a defined contribution retirement benefit plan.

**INCOME TAX**

Income tax expense represents the sum of the tax currently payable and deferred tax.

The tax currently payable is based on taxable profit for the year. Taxable profit differs from profit as reported in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income because it excludes items of income or expense that are taxable or deductible in other periods and it further excludes items that are not taxable or tax deductible. The company's liability for current tax is calculated using tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period.

Deferred tax is recognised on differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the financial statements and the corresponding tax base used in the computation of taxable profit. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognised for all taxable temporary differences and deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which deductible temporary differences can be utilised.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at the end of each reporting period and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available to allow all or part of the asset to be recovered.

Deferred tax is calculated at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period when the liability is settled or the asset realised based on the tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period.

The measurement of deferred tax liabilities and assets reflects the tax consequences that would follow from the manner in which the company expects, at the end of the reporting period, to recover or settle the carrying amount of its assets and liabilities.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities and when they relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority and the company intends to settle its current tax assets and liabilities on a net basis.

Current and deferred tax are recognised as an expense or income in profit or loss, except when they relate to items credited or debited outside profit or loss (either in other comprehensive income or directly in equity), in which case the tax is also recognised outside profit or loss (either in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, respectively).

## FOREIGN CURRENCY TRANSACTIONS

The financial statements of the company are measured and presented in the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates (its functional currency). The financial statements of the company are presented in United States dollar, which is the functional currency of the company.

In preparing the financial statements, transactions in currencies other than the company's functional currency are recorded at the rate of exchange prevailing on the date of the transaction. At the end of each reporting period, monetary items denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing at the end of the reporting period. Non-monetary items carried at fair value that are denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing on the date when the fair value was determined. Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are not retranslated.

Exchange differences arising on the settlement of monetary items, and on retranslation of monetary items are included in profit or loss for the period. Exchange differences arising on the retranslation of non-monetary items carried at fair value are included in profit or loss for the period except for differences arising on the retranslation of non-monetary items in respect of which gains and losses are recognised other comprehensive income. For such non-monetary items, any exchange component of that gain or loss is also recognised in other comprehensive income.

## CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash and bank balances, and fixed that are readily convertible to a known amount of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

## 2 CRITICAL ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS AND KEY SOURCES OF ESTIMATION UNCERTAINTY

In the application of the company's accounting policies, which are described in Note 1.3, management is required to make judgements, estimates and assumptions about the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and other factors that are considered to be relevant. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period, or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.

### (i) Critical judgements in applying the company's accounting policies

The management is of the opinion that any instances of application of judgements are not expected to have a significant effect on the amounts recognised in the financial statements.

### (ii) Key sources of estimation uncertainty

The key assumptions concerning the future, and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the end of the reporting period, that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year are discussed below.

*Estimation of the fair value of the inventories, physical forward contracts and derivative commodities contracts*

The fair value of the inventories, physical forward contracts and derivative commodities contracts outstanding at the end of the reporting period, where market prices are not quoted and is subject to estimation uncertainty, is determined by using valuation techniques. The company uses valuation models to determine the fair value based on relevant factors, including trade price quotations, time value and volatility factors underlying the commodities and commodity exchange price quotations and dealer quotations for similar commodities traded in different markets and geographical areas, existing at the end of the reporting period. A sensitivity analysis of the impact on the company's profit or loss arising from changes in market price is set out on Note 3(c)(i) to the financial statements. The fair values of the inventories and physical forward and derivative commodities contracts are disclosed in Notes 9 and 7 to the financial statements respectively.

## 3 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS, FINANCIAL RISKS AND CAPITAL RISKS MANAGEMENT

**(a) Categories of financial instruments**

The following table sets out the financial instruments as at the end of the reporting period:

	December 31, 2023 US\$	March 31, 2023 US\$
<b>Financial assets</b>		
Amortised cost:		
- Cash and bank balance	54,921,333	50,414,241
- Trade receivables	424,298,836	135,499,213
- Other receivables	59,423,594	51,137,727
	<u>538,643,763</u>	<u>237,051,181</u>
Mandatorily at FVTPL:		
- Derivative financial instruments	109,467,691	153,674,554
	<u>109,467,691</u>	<u>153,674,554</u>
Total financial assets	<u>648,111,454</u>	<u>390,725,735</u>
<b>Financial liabilities</b>		
Amortised cost:		
- Trade payables	345,363,233	593,877,909
- Other payables	70,274,223	70,614,382
	<u>415,637,456</u>	<u>664,492,291</u>
Mandatorily at FVTPL:		
- Derivative financial instruments	108,742,513	98,371,126
	<u>108,742,513</u>	<u>98,371,126</u>
Lease liabilities	<u>18,842,706</u>	<u>6,772,767</u>
Total financial liabilities	<u>543,222,675</u>	<u>769,636,184</u>

**(b) Financial instruments subject to offsetting, enforceable master netting arrangements and similar agreements**

As at December 31, 2023 (US\$)

Financial assets						
	(a)	(b)	(c) = (a) + (b)	(d) Related amounts not set off in the statement of financial position		(e) = (c) + (d)
Type of financial assets	Gross amounts of recognised financial assets	Gross amounts of recognised financial liabilities set off in the statement of financial position	Net amounts of financial assets presented in the statement of financial position	Financial instruments	Cash collateral	Net amount
Cash margin with brokers (Note 8)	22,192,986	-	22,192,986	-	725,178	22,918,164
Derivative financial instruments (Note 7)	109,467,691	-	109,467,691	(109,467,691)	-	-
Financial liabilities						
	(a)	(b)	(c) = (a) + (b)	(d) Related amounts not set off in the statement of financial position		(e) = (c) + (d)
Type of financial liabilities	Gross amounts of recognised financial liabilities	Gross amounts of recognised financial assets set off in the statement of financial position	Net amounts of financial liabilities presented in the statement of financial position	Financial instruments	Cash collateral	Net amount
Derivative financial instruments (Note 7)	108,742,513	-	108,742,513	(109,467,691)	725,178	-

As at March 31, 2023 (US\$)

Financial assets						
	(a)	(b)	(c) = (a) + (b)	(d) Related amounts not set off in the statement of financial position		(e) = (c) + (d)
Type of financial assets	Gross amounts of recognised financial assets	Gross amounts of recognised financial liabilities set off in the statement of financial position	Net amounts of financial assets presented in the statement of financial position	Financial instruments	Cash collateral	Net amount
Cash margin with brokers (Note 8)	27,604,617	-	27,604,617	-	55,303,428	82,908,045
Derivative financial instruments (Note 7)	153,674,554	-	153,674,554	(153,674,554)	-	-
Financial liabilities						
	(a)	(b)	(c) = (a) + (b)	(d) Related amounts not set off in the statement of financial position		(e) = (c) + (d)
Type of financial liabilities	Gross amounts of recognised financial liabilities	Gross amounts of recognised financial assets set off in the statement of financial position	Net amounts of financial liabilities presented in the statement of financial position	Financial instruments	Cash collateral	Net amount
Derivative financial instruments (Note 7)	98,371,126	-	98,371,126	(153,674,554)	55,303,428	-



**(c) Financial risk management policies and objectives**

The company's overall risk management programme seeks to minimise potential adverse effects on the financial performance of the company. The ultimate holding company provides principles for overall risk management and policies covering specific areas, such as, credit risk, foreign exchange risk, interest rate risk. Such policies are reviewed annually by the board of directors of the company and periodic reviews are undertaken by management to ensure that the policy guidelines are complied with.

The company uses a variety of derivative financial instruments to manage its exposure to market risk including commodity swaps and futures to hedge a particular risk associated with the trade receivables and trade payables, and firm commitments to buy or sell goods. The company does not hold or issue derivative financial instruments for speculative purposes.

The main financial risks that the company is exposed to and how it manages these risks are set out below:

**(i) Oil price risk**

The company is exposed to the risk of fluctuating oil prices which are affected by a wide range of global and domestic factors which are beyond the control of the company.

In the wake of the recent geographical developments e.g. Ukraine – Russia conflicts, Israel – Gaza Strip conflicts and Houthi attacks on vessels in Red Sea, the company continues a detailed monitoring of these developments and its widespread implications on economic and global financial markets and exacerbated ongoing economic challenges, including issues such as rising inflation and global supply-chain disruption. The impact of the war and other macroeconomic market disruptions on the fair valuation input estimates as well as macroeconomic forecasts and other key input indicators relevant to the company's portfolio will be incorporated into its estimates of fair valuation.

The company engages in economic hedging activities with the objective of managing risks; it also takes trading positions. The company has formulated a risk management policy documenting, amongst other things, the scope of risk management, roles and responsibility and risk tolerance. The risk management policy covers price exposure arising from inventories which are non-financial instruments, and the trading of derivative financial instruments. Derivative transactions entered into for economic hedging purposes are monitored for appropriateness in terms of size, direction, and strategy. Under the risk management policy, all the derivative contracts have to be approved by the senior management of the company.

The company's derivative financial instruments are measured at fair value provided by financial institutions with reference to the quoted oil futures prices.

At the end of the reporting period, the carrying amount of inventories, net outstanding physical and financial derivatives positions are as follows:

	December 31, 2023 US\$	March 31, 2023 US\$
a) Inventories (Note 9)	112,971,947	559,071,715
b) Positive fair value of outstanding financial derivatives positions (Note 7)	109,467,691	153,674,554
c) Negative fair value of outstanding financial derivatives positions (Note 7)	(108,742,513)	(98,371,126)
Net	<u>113,697,125</u>	<u>614,375,143</u>

#### Price sensitivity analysis

The following table details the impact on the company's profit or loss as a result of a 5% change in the commodity prices.

If the commodity prices were to decrease by 5%, profit will net decrease by:

	December 31, 2023 US\$	March 31, 2023 US\$
Inventories	(5,648,597)	(27,953,586)
Net outstanding financial derivatives positions (including physical forward contracts)	3,579,803	30,688,245
Net	<u>(2,068,794)</u>	<u>2,734,659</u>

For a 5% increase in the commodity prices, the profit or loss will increase by the same amount as above.

#### (ii) Interest rate risk management

The company is exposed to limited interest rate risk.

No sensitivity analysis is prepared as the company does not expect any material effect on the company's profit or loss arising from the effects of reasonably possible changes to interest rates on the deposits at the end of the reporting period.

(iii) Foreign exchange risk management

The company's revenue and purchases are mainly denominated in United States dollars. The exchange risk arises primarily from Singapore dollars, the currencies in which some services and administrative expenses are incurred.

At the end of the reporting period, the carrying amounts of financial instruments denominated in currencies other than the company's functional currency are as follows:

	<u>December 31, 2023</u>		<u>March 31, 2023</u>	
	<u>S\$</u>	<u>Others</u>	<u>S\$</u>	<u>Others</u>
	<u>US\$'000</u>	<u>US\$'000</u>	<u>US\$'000</u>	<u>US\$'000</u>
<b>Financial assets</b>				
Cash and bank balance	34	2,207	43	-
Other receivables	153	-	158	-
	<u>187</u>	<u>2,207</u>	<u>201</u>	<u>-</u>
<b>Financial liabilities</b>				
Trade and other payables	<u>(94)</u>	<u>(1,574)</u>	<u>(4,757)</u>	<u>(342)</u>
Net	<u>93</u>	<u>633</u>	<u>(4,556)</u>	<u>(342)</u>

No sensitivity analysis is prepared as the company does not expect any material effect on the company's profit or loss arising from the effects of reasonably possible changes to exchange rates at the end of the reporting period.

(iv) Credit risk

The company's principal financial assets are cash and bank balances, trade and other receivables, derivative financial instruments, amounts due from related companies, immediate and intermediate holding companies and deposits placed with brokers. The balances in the statement of financial position represent the company's maximum exposure to credit risk in relation to financial assets.

The company's credit risk is primarily attributable to its other receivables and amounts due from related companies and immediate holding company. The company has a few major customers resulting in concentration of credit risk. The top 5 largest customers and the largest customer of the company accounted for 83% and 27% (March 31, 2023 : 89% and 19%) respectively of the total receivables as at December 31, 2023. Management considers the credit risk to be low as these customers are large reputable corporations and there have been no historical default of payments by the respective customers. Further, credit risk for 43% (Apr 2022 – Mar 2023 : 63%) of top 5 customers is mitigated by irrevocable documentary letter of credit issued by A1/P1 rated bank. Further, the management has monitoring procedures to ensure that follow-up action is taken to monitor the recoverability of amounts due from related companies and immediate holding company. Accordingly, the management considers the credit risk to be low.

The carrying amount of the company's financial assets as disclosed in Note 3(a) best represents their respective maximum exposure to credit risk. The company holds no collateral over any of these balances. The company only has NIL carrying amount of which are past due at the end of the reporting date, showing that their counterparties did carry out their obligation to pay and hence any adjustments for non-performance risk is expected to be immaterial.

Management considers the credit risk on liquid funds to be limited as these funds are repayable on demand or due within placed with reputable banks.

(v) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is managed by matching the payment and receipt cycle. The company's operations are financed mainly through equity and working capital arrangements.

Substantially all of financial assets and liabilities as at the end of the reporting period are repayable on demand or due within 12 months (March 2023 : 12 months) from the end of the reporting period.

The company's derivative financial assets and liabilities comprise futures and swap contracts which have settlement dates within 1 year from end of the reporting period (2023 : within 1 year from end of the reporting period).

(vi) Fair value of financial assets and liabilities and derivative financial instruments

Derivatives financial instruments and inventories are measured at fair value on a recurring basis.

Management considers that the carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities of the company recorded at amortised cost in the financial statements approximate their respective fair value due to the relatively short-term maturity of these financial instruments, and generally classified as Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy.

The fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities are determined as follows:

1. the fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities with standard terms and conditions and traded on active liquid markets are determined with reference to quoted market prices;
2. the fair value of other financial assets and financial liabilities (excluding derivative financial instruments) are determined in accordance with generally accepted pricing models based on discounted cash flow analysis using prices from observable current market transactions and dealer quotes for similar instruments; and
3. the fair value of derivative instruments are determined using quoted prices. Where such prices are not available, discounted cash flow analysis is used, based on the applicable yield curve of the duration of the instruments for non-optional derivatives.

	Total US\$	Level 1 US\$	Level 2 US\$	Level 3 US\$
<u>December 31, 2023</u>				
<b>Financial assets</b>				
Derivative financial instruments (Note 7)	109,467,691	-	109,467,691	-
<b>Financial liabilities</b>				
Derivative financial instruments (Note 7)	108,742,513	-	108,742,513	-
<u>March 31, 2023</u>				
<b>Financial assets</b>				
Derivative financial instruments (Note 7)	153,674,554	-	153,674,554	-
<b>Financial liabilities</b>				
Derivative financial instruments (Note 7)	98,371,126	-	98,371,126	-

There were no significant transfers between Level 1 and Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy during the financial period.

**(d) Capital management policies and objectives**

The company's objectives in managing its capital (the company's shareholder's fund) as a going concern includes preserving its overall financial health and strength for the benefit of all stakeholders and safeguarding its ability to continue generating sustainable long-term profitability. The capital structure of the company consists of issued capital and accumulated profits. The company's overall strategy remains unchanged from last year.

**4 HOLDING COMPANY, RELATED COMPANY AND RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS**

The company is a wholly owned subsidiary of Reliance Industries Limited ("RIL"), incorporated in India. RIL is also the ultimate controlling entity. Related companies in these financial statements refer to members of the holding company's group of companies.

Many of the company's transactions and arrangements are between members of the group and the effect of these on the basis determined between the parties is reflected in these financial statements. The intercompany balances are unsecured, and repayable on demand, unless otherwise stated.

Significant intercompany transactions are as follows:

	April 1, 2023 to December 31, 2023	April 1, 2022 to March 31, 2023
	US\$	US\$
<u>Holding company</u>		
Service charges earned	-	520,002
Service charges paid	-	(206,952)
Purchases of goods	(1,744,990,530)	(3,604,942,265)
Recoveries/(Expenses) (included in cost of sales)	(38,071,114)	(46,747,837)
Early payment discount (included in other operating income)	1,719,942	1,502,165
Pass through cost recovery	-	130,250
Corporate guarantee fee paid in respect of holding company's guarantee extended to a banking institution for trade finance facilities	(84,432)	(111,737)
Sale of goods	81,666,423	53,935,471
<u>Related companies</u>		
Service charges paid	(2,237,693)	(2,363,832)
Pass through cost recovery	168,690	260,999
Purchases of goods	(4,279,172,650)	(8,191,401,770)
Sale of goods	39,296,306	416,526,956
Service charges earned	649,438	276,928
Recoveries/(Expenses) (included in cost of sales)	(13,588,683)	7,254,884
Early payment discount (included in other operating income)	9,148,494	5,842,416

Some of the company's transactions and arrangements and terms thereof are with related parties. The balances are unsecured, interest-free and repayable on demand, unless otherwise stated.

***Compensation of directors and key management personnel***

The remuneration of directors and key management during the year was as follows:

	April 1, 2023 to December 31, 2023	April 1, 2022 to March 31, 2023
	US\$	US\$
Short-term benefits	415,220	598,659

**Key management comprises only the directors.**

The remuneration of directors and key management is determined by the board of directors having regard to the performance of individuals and market trends. Some of the directors received remuneration from related corporations in their capacity as directors/executives of these related corporations.

5 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

	December 31, 2023	March 31, 2023
	US\$	US\$
Cash at bank	52,645,333	50,414,241
Fixed Deposit	2,276,000	-
	<u>54,921,333</u>	<u>50,414,241</u>

As at December 31, 2023, the fixed deposits (in Euro currency) bear an effective interest rate is 3.49% per annum and have a maturity date ranging of 1-2 months from the end of the reporting period.

6 TRADE RECEIVABLES

	December 31, 2023	March 31, 2023
	US\$	US\$
Outside parties	419,672,141	134,235,778
Other related parties	4,626,695	276,928
Due from holding company (Note 4)	-	986,507
	<u>424,298,836</u>	<u>135,499,213</u>

The average credit period on sale of goods or services is 30 days (March 31, 2023 : 30 days). Amounts due from holding company are unsecured with credit period of 60 days. No interest is charged on the outstanding balance if paid within the credit period.

Loss allowance for trade and other receivables has been measured at an amount equal to lifetime expected credit losses (ECL). The ECL on trade receivables are estimated using a provision matrix by reference to past default experience of the debtor and an analysis of the debtor's current financial position, adjusted for factors that are specific to the debtors, general economic conditions of the industry in which the debtors operate.

There has been no change in the estimation techniques or significant assumptions made during the current reporting period.

A trade and other receivable is written off when there is information indicating that the debtor is in severe financial difficulty and there is no realistic prospect of recovery.

There are no trade receivables are past due at the end of reporting period. There has not been a significant change in credit quality. Management determines the due from holding company is subject to immaterial credit loss.

Certain trade receivables have been pledged as security for credit facilities obtained by the company.

## 7 DERIVATIVES FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The table below sets out the notional principal amounts and the positive and negative fair values of the outstanding derivative financial instruments as at the end of the reporting year:

	Notional amount	Gross Positive fair value	Gross negative fair value	Net fair value gain (loss)
	US\$	US\$	US\$	US\$
<u>December 31, 2023</u>				
Physical forwards	183,363,977	2,619,257	-	2,619,257
Commodity swaps	482,719,130	11,884,681	(9,907,480)	1,977,201
Commodity futures	2,594,840,558	94,963,753	(98,835,033)	(3,871,280)
	<u>3,260,923,665</u>	<u>109,467,691</u>	<u>(108,742,513)</u>	<u>725,178</u>

March 31, 2023

Physical forwards	236,185,400	-	(500)	(500)
Commodity swaps	952,622,364	17,719,976	(15,947,155)	1,772,821
Commodity futures	3,838,420,949	135,954,578	(82,423,471)	53,531,107
	<u>5,027,228,713</u>	<u>153,674,554</u>	<u>(98,371,126)</u>	<u>55,303,428</u>

All derivative financial instruments mature within 12 months from the reporting date.

## 8 OTHER RECEIVABLES

	December 31, 2023	March 31, 2023
	US\$	US\$
Current:		
Cash margin with brokers	22,192,986	27,604,617
Demurrage receivables	34,572,446	21,595,819
Others	2,658,162	1,937,291
	<u>59,423,594</u>	<u>51,137,727</u>
Non-current:		
Deposits	182,011	162,664
	<u>59,605,605</u>	<u>51,300,391</u>



## 9 INVENTORIES

	December 31, 2023	March 31, 2023
	US\$	US\$
Inventories, at fair value	<u>112,971,947</u>	<u>559,071,715</u>

Inventories at reporting date represent petroleum products. Management considers the company to be a commodity trader. The company's inventories are stated at fair value under FRS 2 *Inventories*. For financial reporting purposes, the company classifies fair value measurement of inventories in accordance with Note 3(vi). The fair value measurement for inventories is classified as Level 2 at December 31, 2023 and March 31, 2023.

## 10 PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

	Fixtures and fittings	Computer equipment	Office equipment	Total
	US\$	US\$	US\$	US\$
Cost:				
At April 1, 2022	210,113	404,783	97,935	712,831
Additions	-	-	-	-
At March 31, 2023	210,113	404,783	97,935	712,831
Additions	-	-	-	-
At December 31, 2023	<u>210,113</u>	<u>404,783</u>	<u>97,935</u>	<u>712,831</u>
Accumulated depreciation:				
At April 1, 2022	195,552	382,707	73,299	651,558
Depreciation for the year	2,621	7,231	4,434	14,286
At March 31, 2023	198,173	389,938	77,733	665,844
Depreciation for the year	1,612	4,453	2,728	8,793
At December 31, 2023	<u>199,785</u>	<u>394,391</u>	<u>80,461</u>	<u>674,637</u>
Carrying amount:				
At March 31, 2023	<u>11,940</u>	<u>14,845</u>	<u>20,202</u>	<u>46,987</u>
At December 31, 2023	<u>10,328</u>	<u>10,392</u>	<u>17,474</u>	<u>38,194</u>

## 11 RIGHT TO USE ASSETS

The company has leasehold storage tanks for petroleum products (lease term 2 years) and office building (lease term 3 years) in Singapore.

	Leasehold storage tanks US\$	Leasehold office building US\$	Total US\$
Cost:			
At April 1, 2022	44,806,001	799,634	45,605,635
Additions	-	832,132	832,132
At March 31, 2023	44,806,001	1,631,766	46,437,767
Additions	19,753,718	-	19,753,718
At December 31, 2023	64,559,719	1,631,766	66,191,485
Accumulated depreciation:			
At April 1, 2022	28,518,590	642,495	29,161,085
Depreciation for the year	10,286,786	272,713	10,559,499
At March 31, 2023	38,805,376	915,208	39,720,584
Depreciation for the year	7,520,142	208,033	7,728,175
At December 31, 2023	46,325,518	1,123,241	47,448,759
Carrying amount:			
At December 31, 2023	18,234,201	508,525	18,742,726
At March 31, 2023	6,000,625	716,558	6,717,183
Average remaining amortisation period			
(years) - December 31, 2023	2.0	1.8	-
Average remaining amortisation period			
(years) - March 31, 2023	0.6	2.6	-

## 12 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

	December 31, 2023 US\$	March 31, 2023 US\$
Trade payables due to outside parties	323,670,298	136,723,647
Trade payables due to immediate holding company (Note 4)	21,081,004	-
Trade payables due to related company (Note 4)	611,931	443,971,598
Advances received from customers	-	13,182,664
Other payables	16,679	4,746,229
Accruals	70,257,544	65,868,153
	<u>415,637,456</u>	<u>664,492,291</u>

The average credit period on purchases of oil is 30 days (Mar 31, 2023 : 30 days). No interest is charged on the payment made within due date. Once payment is overdue, interest is payable on prevailing market rates.

## 13 LEASE LIABILITIES

	December 31, 2023	March 31, 2023
	US\$	US\$
Maturity analysis:		
Year 1	10,066,583	6,364,230
Year 2	10,018,916	286,002
Year 3	-	166,835
	<u>20,085,499</u>	<u>6,817,067</u>
Less: Unamortised interest	<u>(1,242,793)</u>	<u>(44,300)</u>
	<u>18,842,706</u>	<u>6,772,767</u>
Analysed as:		
Current	9,393,521	6,333,839
Non-current	9,449,185	438,928
	<u>18,842,706</u>	<u>6,772,767</u>

**Reconciliation of lease liabilities arising from financing activities**

The table below details changes in the company's lease liabilities arising from the financing activities, including both cash and non-cash changes. Lease liabilities arising from financing activities are those for which cash flows were, or future cash flows will be, classified in the company's statement of cash flows as cash flows from financing activities.

**Lease liabilities**

	US\$
As at April 1, 2022	16,490,201
New lease liabilities	832,132
Financing cash flow	(10,701,010)
Interest expense on lease liabilities	151,444
As at March 31, 2023	<u>6,772,767</u>
New lease liabilities	19,753,718
Financing cash flow	(7,922,826)
Interest expense on lease liabilities	239,047
As at December 31, 2023	<u>18,842,706</u>

## 14 SHARE CAPITAL

	December 31, 2023	March 31, 2023	December 31, 2023	March 31, 2023
	Number of ordinary shares		US\$	US\$
Issued and fully paid up:				
At beginning and end of year	<u>1,500,000</u>	<u>1,500,000</u>	<u>1,175,180</u>	<u>1,175,180</u>

Fully paid ordinary shares, which have no par value, carry one vote per share and a right to dividends as and when declared by the company.

15	REVENUE	April 1, 2023 to December 31, 2023 US\$	April 1, 2022 to March 31, 2023 US\$
	Sale of goods	9,633,920,822	14,413,076,423
	Service charges	832,843	796,930
		<u>9,634,753,665</u>	<u>14,413,873,353</u>
16	OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES	April 1, 2023 to December 31, 2023 US\$	April 1, 2022 to March 31, 2023 US\$
	Legal and professional fees	412,845	606,578
	Subscription fees	122,295	233,265
	Net foreign exchange loss	68,263	245,862
	Business support services expense	2,093,851	2,092,408
	Amortisation of leased assets	7,728,175	10,559,499
	Others	241,876	270,326
		<u>10,667,305</u>	<u>14,007,938</u>
17	FINANCE COSTS	April 1, 2023 to December 31, 2023 US\$	April 1, 2022 to March 31, 2023 US\$
	Interest expense	8,025,497	9,769,058
	Finance/bank charges	3,682,080	2,311,050
		<u>11,707,577</u>	<u>12,080,108</u>
18	PROFIT FOR THE YEAR		
	Profit for the year has been arrived at after charging the following:		
		April 1, 2023 to December 31, 2023 US\$	April 1, 2022 to March 31, 2023 US\$
	Directors' remuneration	415,220	598,659
	Staff costs	2,287,326	2,418,433
	Cost of defined contribution plans included in staff cost	85,708	107,041
	Cost of inventories recognised as expenses	9,563,703,794	14,286,726,751
	Tank hire charges	3,515,744	5,081,410
		<u>13,362,478,132</u>	<u>16,430,304,654</u>

## 19 INCOME TAX

	April 1, 2023 to December 31, 2023 US\$	April 1, 2022 to March 31, 2023 US\$
Current tax expense	2,629,884	5,086,249
Under provision in prior years	128,960	3,556
Total	<u>2,758,844</u>	<u>5,089,805</u>

The income tax expense varied from the amount of tax expense determined by applying the Singapore tax rate of 17% (2023 : 17%) to profit before income tax as a result of the following differences:

	April 1, 2023 to December 31, 2023 US\$	April 1, 2022 to March 31, 2023 US\$
Profit before income tax	<u>54,950,766</u>	<u>101,541,179</u>
Income tax expense at statutory rate of 17%	9,341,630	17,262,000
Effect of concessionary tax rate	(6,711,746)	(12,175,751)
Under provision of tax in prior years	128,960	3,556
Total income tax expense	<u>2,758,844</u>	<u>5,089,805</u>

The company has been awarded the Global Trader Programme Status ("GTP") in Singapore for a period of 5 years effective from April 1, 2019. Under the GTP Status, qualifying income is taxed at a concessionary tax rate of 5%.

**Deferred tax liability**

The following are the deferred tax liabilities and (assets) and the movements thereon, during the current and prior reporting periods, but the same are not recognised as the same are not material for the company:

	Right-of-use assets US\$	Lease liabilities US\$	Net US\$
At April 1, 2022	2,795,574	(2,803,334)	(7,760)
(Credit) Charge to profit or loss	(1,653,653)	1,651,964	(1,689)
At March 31, 2023	1,141,921	(1,151,370)	(9,449)
Charge (Credit) to profit or loss	2,044,342	(2,051,890)	(7,548)
At December 31, 2023	<u>3,186,263</u>	<u>(3,203,260)</u>	<u>(16,997)</u>